SB0929/798177/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 929

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "the Department of State Police" and substitute "certain State law enforcement agencies"; in line 5, after "City" insert "under a certain memorandum of understanding"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 12 down through "Police" in line 15 and substitute "authorizing the State and Baltimore City to enter into a certain memorandum of understanding to give certain State law enforcement agencies concurrent jurisdiction with Baltimore City in a certain area of Baltimore City; requiring a certain memorandum of understanding to be reviewed annually and submitted to certain committees of the General Assembly"; in line 15, strike "the Baltimore City Juvenile Booking facility and"; in lines 16 and 19, in each instance, strike "Detention Center" and substitute "Pretrial Complex"; in line 16, strike "the Department of Juvenile Services and"; in line 17, strike ", respectively"; in lines 18 and 19, strike "the Baltimore City Juvenile Booking facility or"; in lines 19 and 20, strike "the Department of State Police" and substitute "certain State law enforcement agencies"; in lines 22 and 23, strike "the Department of State Police" and substitute "certain State law enforcement agencies"; in line 25, strike "Control and"; in line 26, after "Prevention" insert ", Youth, and Victim Services"; and in the same line, strike "and the Department of State Police".

On page 2, in line 1, strike "Control and"; in the same line, after "Prevention" insert "<u>Youth</u>, and Victim Services"; and in line 2, after "time;" insert "<u>requiring the Department of Juvenile Services and the Baltimore Police Department to submit a certain annual report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

SB0929/798177/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 929 Page 2 of 4

On page 2, in line 31, strike the bracket; in line 32, after "City" insert "<u>IF ACTING</u> IN ACCORDANCE WITH A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING DESCRIBED IN § 4–1501(E) OF THIS ARTICLE"; and strike in their entirety lines 33 and 34.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 28, insert:

- "(B) IN THIS SUBTITLE, "STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES"
 INCLUDES:
 - (1) THE MARYLAND STATE POLICE;
 - (2) THE MARYLAND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY POLICE;
- (3) THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES POLICE; AND
 - (4) THE MARYLAND CAPITOL POLICE.";

and in line 29, strike "(B)" and substitute "(C)".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in lines 2, 7, 12, and 19, strike "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively; strike beginning with "THE" in line 7 down through "POLICE" in line 11 and substitute "(1) THE STATE AND BALTIMORE CITY MAY ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TO GIVE STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES AND THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OVER I—83 AND I—295 IN BALTIMORE CITY.

SB0929/798177/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 929 Page 3 of 4

(2) A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ENTERED INTO UNDER THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE REVIEWED ANNUALLY AND SUBMITTED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1257 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, TO THE HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, THE SENATE JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS COMMITTEE, THE SENATE BUDGET AND TAXATION COMMITTEE, AND THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE BY DECEMBER 31, 2020, AND EACH DECEMBER 31 THEREAFTER";

in line 12, strike "BALTIMORE CITY JUVENILE BOOKING FACILITY AND THE"; in lines 13 and 18, in each instance, strike "DETENTION CENTER" and substitute "PRETRIAL COMPLEX"; in lines 13 and 14, strike "THE DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES AND"; in line 15, strike ", RESPECTIVELY"; in line 17, strike "THE BALTIMORE CITY JUVENILE BOOKING FACILITY OR"; in line 19, strike "THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE" and substitute "STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES"; in line 27, strike "CONTROL AND"; in the same line, after "PREVENTION" insert ", YOUTH, AND VICTIM SERVICES"; in lines 27 and 28, strike "AND THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE"; and in line 30, after "CREATE" insert ", AS A CIVILIAN POSITION,".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in lines 20 and 26, in each instance, strike "CONTROL AND"; in lines 20 and 26, in each instance, after "PREVENTION" insert ", YOUTH, AND VICTIM SERVICES"; after line 29, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 1, 2020, the Department of Juvenile Services and the Baltimore Police Department shall submit, in accordance with § 2–1257 of the State Government Article, to the House Judiciary Committee, the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee, the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee, the House Appropriations Committee, and the Baltimore City

SB0929/798177/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 929 Page 4 of 4

<u>Delegation a report detailing plans for reducing the number of sworn officers used to staff the Baltimore City Juvenile Justice Center."</u>;

and in line 30, strike "2." and substitute "3.".